

No. 21-1678

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

TYRONE HENDERSON, SR., GEORGE O. HARRISON, JR., AND ROBERT MCBRIDE,
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE SOURCE FOR PUBLIC DATA, L.P., d/b/a Publicdata.com, SHADOWSOFT,
INC., HARLINGTON-STRAKER STUDIO, INC., DALE BRUCE STRINGFELLOW,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Richmond
Case No. 3:20-cv-00294-HEH (The Honorable Henry E. Hudson)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LEONARD A. BENNETT
CRAIG C. MARCHIANDO
CONSUMER LITIGATION ASSOCIATES, P.C.
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard, Suite 1A
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660
lenbennett@clalegal.com

KRISTI C. KELLY
KELLY GUZZO PLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 202
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 424-7570
kkelly@kellyguzzo.com

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

MATTHEW WESSLER
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

March 7, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of authorities..... | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. The plaintiffs’ claims do not seek to hold Public Data liable for performing the traditional functions of a publisher..... | 2 |
| II. Public Data’s background checks were not provided by another information content provider..... | 6 |
| A. Section 230 does not immunize companies for their own internet posts..... | 6 |
| B. Public Data creates—or, at the very least, develops—the information it sells online..... | 8 |
| III. Public Data’s policy arguments cannot overcome the text of Section 230 and are, in any event, meritless..... | 18 |
| Conclusion..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Arakas v. Commissioner, Social Security Administration</i> , 983 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Burbach Broadcasting Co. of Delaware v. Elkins Radio Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Erie Insurance Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) | 10, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) | 11, 12, 13, 21 |
| <i>Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Goines v. Valley Community Services Board</i> , 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016) | 16, 17 |
| <i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Hovater v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 413 (11th Cir. 1987) | 19 |
| <i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. ConsumerAffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) | 2 |

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681e5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 230*passim*
